
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 

5 April 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Meeting of Services Committee to be held at the 
Guildhall on Thursday 11th April 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Any member of the public 
requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day 
before the meeting either by email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The 
Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 6JX.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk/RFO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

R Bickford 
J Brady 
R Bullock 
J Foster 
M Griffiths 
S Lennox-Boyd 

J Dent 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
L Mortimore 
J Peggs (Chairman) 
P Samuels (Vice-Chairman) 

S Miller 
B Samuels 
B Stoyel 
D Yates 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration. 
 

4.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask 
questions of the Town Council.   
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the Town 
Council must do so by email or via The Guildhall no later than 12 noon the 
day before the meeting. 
 
Members of the public are advised to review the Receiving Public Questions, 
Representations and Evidence at Meetings document prior to attending the 
meeting. 
 

5.   To receive and approve the minutes of the Services Committee held on 8th 
February 2024 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

6.   To receive a recommendation from the Personnel Committee held on 29th 
February 2024 and consider any actions and associated expenditure.  (Page 
17) 
 

7.   To receive the current Services Committee budget statements and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 18 - 23) 
 

8.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

9.   To receive a report on the Town Council working vehicles and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 24 - 37) 
 

10.   To receive reports from the Service Delivery Department and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.   
 

 a.   Departmental Report;  (Pages 38 - 45) 
 
 

 b.   Grounds Maintenance Works;  (Pages 46 - 55) 
 
 

 c.   Work Request Log;  (Page 56) 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 d.   Vandalism and Anti-Social Behaviour Report;  (Page 57) 

 
 

 e.   Statutory and Mandatory Building Asset Checks.  (Pages 58 - 66) 
 
 

11.   To receive a report on the revised Town Council Public Conveniences opening 
hours and consider any actions.  (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

12.   To receive an update on the third round of Community Infrastructure Levy Fund 
and consider any actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 69 - 70) 
 

13.   To receive a report on the fourth round of Community Infrastructure Levy Fund 
and consider any actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

14.   To receive a report on revitalising Fore Street and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.  (Pages 81 - 86) 
(Pursuant to Services held on 8.02.24 minute nr. 136/23/24)  
 

15.   To receive a report on becoming Dementia Friendly and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure.   
(Pursuant to FTC held 04.04.24 minute nr.25/24/25) 
 

16.   To receive a BT consultation and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure.  (Pages 87 - 89) 
 

17.   To receive a report from Saltash Heritage Museum and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure.  (Pages 90 - 92) 
 

18.   To receive a report from Saltash Environmental Action and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure.  (Pages 93 - 95) 
 

   
 
19.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 
 

   
 
20.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   

 
   
 
21.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

   

Page 3



 

 

 
22.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 

actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of Next Meeting: Thursday 13 June 2024 at 6.30 pm 

Page 4



502 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Services Committee held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 8th February 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, R Bullock, J Dent, S Gillies, M Griffiths, 

S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, S Miller, L Mortimore, J Peggs 
(Chairman) and B Stoyel. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Public, S Burrows (Town Clerk), I Bovis 

(Service Delivery Manager) and D Joyce (Administration 
Officer). 

 
APOLOGIES: J Brady, J Foster, B Samuels, P Samuels (Vice-Chairman) and 

D Yates. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
122/23/24 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

123/23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

124/23/24 QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
The Chairman advised Members of a public question that had been 
received and would be taken under Agenda Item 12 – To receive a 
report on the Town Council Allotment Fees and Charges and consider 
any actions or associated expenditure.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 502Page 5

Agenda Item 5



503 

125/23/24 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE SERVICES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 14TH DECEMBER 2023 AS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mortimore, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Services Committee held on 
14th December 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record.  
 
 

126/23/24 TO RECEIVE THE TOWN CLERKS REPORT ON DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY TO SPEND AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED to ratify the Town Clerk’s reported spend of £520 for 
the additional labour and bulb replacements relating to Christmas Lights 
for the year 2023/24 allocated to budget code 6572 EMF Festive Lights. 
 
 

127/23/24 TO RECEIVE THE SERVICES COMMITTEE BUDGET STATEMENTS 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor 
Mortimore and RESOLVED to note the budget statements and approve 
the following virements: 
 
1.£500 from budget code 6403 Electricity Guildhall to 6408 Cleaning 

Materials and Equipment Guildhall, to cover expenditure for the 
remainder of 2023/24; 
 

2.£1,500 from budget code 6403 Electricity Guildhall to 6410 General 
Repairs and Maintenance, to cover repairs to the hot water tank and 
gas boiler; 

 
3.£500 from budget code 6900 Rates Library to 6921 IT and Office 

Costs Library, due to works now carried out in-house; 
 


[...]
lt testing at a cost of £4,995+ VAT allocated to budget code 6517 
Cornish Cross. 

 
 
 

Page 505Page 8



506 

No Mow May 
 
Members discussed the impact on workloads and difficulties for the 
Service Delivery Department when cutting the grass following the No 
Mow May initiative.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Martin 
and RESOLVED to leave small areas around trees, roundabouts or 
corners of green spaces to show the Town Council’s participation 
and support for No Mow May. 

 
Waterside Toilets 
 
Members discussed the ownership of the Waterside toilets and the 
need for future redevelopment. The Town Clerk confirmed the 
Property Maintenance Sub Committee have been instructed by the 
Services Committee to review ownership of the Waterside toilets and 
potential improvement works. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Martin 
and RESOLVED to approve the Service Delivery Department to 
undertake maintenance works to bring the Waterside toilets to a 
better standard before the Summer season, at a maximum cost of 
£3,000 allocated to budget code 6580 EMF Public Toilets (Capital 
Works) 23/24. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the remainder of the departmental report 
and to thank the Service Delivery Manager. 

 
b. Grounds Maintenance Works;   

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
c. Work Request Log; 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
d. Vandalism and Anti-Social Behaviour Report;   

 
Nothing to report. 

 
e. Statutory and Mandatory Building Asset Checks. 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 506Page 9



507 

130/23/24 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 

131/23/24 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON CORMAC'S IMPROVED DRAINAGE IN 
THE AREA OF HOMER PARK AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

132/23/24 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE TOWN COUNCIL ALLOTMENT 
FEES AND CHARGES AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITUR
[...]
t the Town Council have investigated issues being 
experienced when using the Loudspeakers and do not wish to further 
investigate at this time. 

 
 

Page 511Page 14



512 

142/23/24 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS OR ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Gillies 
and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the report and continue to support Saltash Environmental 

Action (SEA) with their works at Elwell Woods; 
 

2. To request three detailed quotes to be received for foreign plant 
treatment at the next Services Committee meeting to be held on 11th 
April 2024; 

 
3. To refer SEA to the Town Council Environmental Policy. 
 
 

143/23/24 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

144/23/24 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

145/23/24 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

146/23/24 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 512Page 15



513 

147/23/24 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor 
Mortimore and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social 
Media releases: 
 
1. Christmas Light Tender; 

 
2. Longstone Park Gate in Partnership with Cornwall Councillors; 
 
3. No Mow May; 
 
4. Allotment Water Charges 2024-25. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 11 April 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 8.37 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 513Page 16



Recommendations from Personnel held on 29th February 2024: 
[...]
01.01.2025

Servicing Annual No Records 01/01/25 Vincent Tractors Next Due 01.01.2025
01.01.2025

KEY

Gray - Not Applicable

Green - Completed

Orange - Up Coming or Pending

Red - Missed Or Failed

Ifor Williams Trailer, Vehicle Indentification Number: SCKS0000NO803483, Length: 3.526 Meters Max Load: 750Kg

Greenmech Woodchipper CS100, Colour: Green

P
age 66



To receive a report on the revised Town Council Public Conveniences opening 
hours and consider any actions 

 
 
 
Services Committee held on 12th October 2024 minute 82/23/24.4 (blue text only for 
ease of reference) 
 
 
82/23/24 TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE SERVICE DELIVERY 

DEPARTMENT AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS OR ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE; 

 
a. Departmental Report; 

 
The Town Clerk reported on the Departmental Report received and contained within 
the circulated reports pack. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members of the text highlighted in blue, contained and 
detailed within the report, in which Members were requested to consider 
resolutions. 
 
Members thanked the Town Clerk for continuing to undertake the role as Service 
Delivery Manager and for the comprehensive report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Lennox-Boyd 
and RESOLVED: 

 
1. To note the updates in the report; 

 
2. To delegate to the Town Clerk to apply to National Highways for a Service Level 

Agreement to maintain North Road open space; 
 

3. To close Longstone Park public toilets during the Winter period commencing 
from October to March due to ongoing vandalism; 
 

4. To amend the public toilet Winter opening times for Belle Vue, Alexandra 
Square and the Waterside to October to March - 8:30am to 4.30pm; 
 

5. To provide delegated authority to the Town Clerk to arrange for minimal repairs 
to be undertaken to the Town Council Fleet Vehicles working within budget and 
allow the Service Delivery Manager sufficient time to undertake a 
comprehensive vehicle exercise, reporting back at a future Services Committee 
meeting; 
 

6. To appoint ASG to upgrade the detection devices to resolve the alarm issues at 
a cost of £396.57 + VAT allocated to budget code 7104 Fire and Security Alarm;  

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



Further to the resolution, new operational signs are now in situ stating 08.30am to 5pm 
and the sub-contractor Minister based their quote on the same hours. 
 
However the minutes of the 12th October confirm 8:30am to 4.30pm; 
 
Members are asked to set a resolution to confirm the opening times for Belle Vue, 
Alexandra Square and the Waterside toilets for the Winter season only (October to 
March) to be 08.30am to 5pm Monday to Sunday to match the signs, cleaning contract 
and to ensure the Town Council minutes are correct. 
 
 
 
End of Report 
Town Clerk/RFO 

Page 68



 

 

To receive an update on the third round of Community Infrastructure Levy 
Fund and consider any actions and associated expenditure 

 
 
 
Policy and Finance 27.02.24: 

 

155/23/24 TO RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE: 

a. Services held on 8th February 2024 
 
133/23/24 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE TOWN COUNCIL CIL PROJECT 

AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE.  

The Town Clerk informed Members of the next steps to deliver the CIL funded 

project. It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Mortimore and 

resolved to RECOMMEND to the Extraordinary Policy and Finance Committee 

meeting to be held on 27th February 2024 to appoint Mel Richardson to undertake 

the procurement and project management work up to completion at a cost of 

£4,000, allocated to budget code 6282 EMF Funding Bid. 

It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent and 

RESOLVED to approve the above recommendation. 

 

Grant Award: 

 

Cornwall Council CIL Award £75,000 

 

Saltash Town Council contribution £20,000 

 

Total £95,000 

 

 

Cornwall Council Grant Fundi
[...]
he Town Council premises are Dementia Friendly; 
 

2. The associated cost of £1,350 to purchase various items to be allocated across budget codes: 
 

 6810 SA General Repairs & Maintenance 

 6525 SE Public Toilets (Repairs & Maintenance Costs) 

 6410 GH General Repairs & Maintenance  

 7010 MA General Repairs & Maintenance 

 6910 LI General Repairs & Maintenance 

 7110 LO General Repairs & Maintenance 
 

3. Free of charge room hire and training sessions for the Dementia Uncovered training held on 
14th August 2024 in the Guildhall;  
 

4. Eventbrite administration fee of £7.99 for the sale of 100 free tickets allocated to budget code 
6676 Service Delivery Staff Training. 

 
All future Dementia Friendly businesses to be received at a Services Committee meeting.   
 
 
End of Report  
Assistant Town Clerk    

Page 89

https://saltashtc.sharepoint.com/:i:/g/EQQE6cRnqiRDj4HSJMrsd0cBtd1fsorCW_902fuAKljWDw


From: Catherine Thomson <Catherine.Thomson@cornwall.gov.uk>  
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 8:45 AM 
To: Sinead Burrows <sinead.burrows@saltash.gov.uk> 
Cc: cllr.sheila.lennox-boyd@cornwall.gov.uk 
Subject: Grenfell Avenue - BT Public Call Box Consultation - Deadline 17 May 2024 
 

Information Classification: PUBLIC 

 
Hello Sinead 
  
BT have started a new 90 day public call box (PCB) consultation to run until the end of May and they have 
identified 18 PCBs in Cornwall that they are planning to remove.  BT have assessed these using the criteria 
in Ofcom’s Review of the telephony universal service obligation. Please see attached the list of the PCBs 
they are planning to remove.  BT have asked the Localism team to liaise with you on their behalf.  
  
If you wish to ‘agree, adopt, or object’ to the plans for the PCB(s) in your Parish, please complete the 
attached annex, following the guidelines below:   
  

 Just select agree if you’re happy for BT to remove it. 
 If the local community wish to adopt, please provide the contact details of the interest
[...]
ued)  
 

 

 Saltash Town Council   

1

5 
St Stephens cemetery 

SX 41716 58260 

Pair of hawthorns  

1

6 
Pillmere Meadow 

 

(Not pursued) 
 

 

1

7 
Elwell Woods 

SX 43154 58917 

SX 43169 58919 

a) Oak 
b) two Scots pine 
c) hedgerow adjacent to wall 
d) 2 silver birches around the Celtic 

Cross 

See attached map 

1

8 

Fearnside Way 
See 8b) above  

 

 

 

 

End of report 

Adrian White 

SEA 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	5 To receive and approve the minutes of the Services Committee held on 8th February 2024 as a true and correct record.
	Minutes

	6 To receive a recommendation from the Personnel Committee held on 29th February 2024 and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	7 To receive the current Services Committee budget statements and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	Guildhall Budget - February 2024
	Library Budget - February 2024
	Station Budget - February 2024
	Maurice Huggins Budget - February 2024

	9 To receive a report on the Town Council working vehicles and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	Cormac Agreement Van Project 2024

	10a Departmental Report;
	10b Grounds Maintenance Works;
	2. Weekly Mowing
	3. Cemetery Mowing
	4. Bedding Plants
	5. Building HSA

	10c Work Request Log;
	10d Vandalism and Anti-Social Behaviour Report;
	10e Statutory and Mandatory Building Asset Checks.
	11 To receive a report on the revised Town Council Public Conveniences opening hours and consider any actions.
	12 To receive an update on the third round of Community Infrastructure Levy Fund and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	13 To receive a report on the fourth round of Community Infrastructure Levy Fund and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	cil-fund-4-expression-of-interest-guidance
	Introduction
	1. Applicant Details
	2. Eligibility Criteria
	3. Project Proposal
	4. Value for Money
	5. Declaration


	14 To receive a report on revitalising Fore Street and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	15 To receive a report on becoming Dementia Friendly and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	16 To receive a BT consultation and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	Cornwall Annex

	17 To receive a report from Saltash Heritage Museum and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	18 To receive a report from Saltash Environmental Action and consider any actions and associated expenditure.



Minutes of the meeting


514 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Services Committee held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 11th April 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, R Bullock, J Dent, M Griffiths, S Miller, 

L Mortimore, J Peggs (Chairman), P Samuels (Vice-Chairman), 
B Stoyel and D Yates. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: S Burrows (Town Clerk / RFO), I Bovis (Service Delivery 

Manager) and D Joyce (Administration Officer). 
 
APOLOGIES: J Brady, J Foster, S Gillies, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin and 

B Samuels. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

2/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
 

Councillor Agenda 
Item 

Pecuniary/Non-
Pecuniary 

Reason Left 
Meeting 

Bullock 17 Non-Pecuniary Member of 
Saltash 
Heritage 

Committee 

Yes 

Dent 17 Non-Pecuniary Chairman 
of Saltash 
Heritage 

Committee 

Yes 

 
 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 
 



515 

3/24/25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL. 
 
None received. 
 
 

4/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE SERVICES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 8TH FEBRUARY 2024 AS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Services Committee held on 8th 
February 2024 were confirmed as a true and correct record.  
 
 

5/24/25 TO RECEIVE A RECOMMENDATION FROM THE PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 29TH FEBRUARY 2024 AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and RESOLVED to ratify the Town Clerk’s delegated authority for the 
Service Delivery Manager to attend RoSPA Routine Visual Inspection 
course at a cost of £335+VAT allocated to budget code 6676 Service 
Delivery Staff Training. 
 
 

6/24/25 TO RECEIVE THE CURRENT SERVICES COMMITTEE BUDGET 
STATEMENTS AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk advised the budgets received at this evening’s meeting 
were the final budget statements for the year 2023-2024. 
 
The next scheduled Services Committee meeting will hopefully receive 
budget statements for the year 2024-2025 upon the Town Council’s 
year end being finalised.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

7/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 
 



516 

8/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE TOWN COUNCIL WORKING 
VEHICLES AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Service Delivery Manager provided a verbal overview on the report 
received and contained within the circulated reports pack. 
 
Councillor Griffiths arrived and joined the meeting. 
 
Members discussed the report and the options proposed at length with 
careful consideration given to a potential purchase and associated cost. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the quote for the E-Transit seems to be 
a very competitive offer and meets the needs of the Town Council.  
However, the Town Clerk advised that due to the lack of quotes 
contained within the report Members may wish to suspend Financial 
Regulations Sections 4.2.  
 
Members discussed the financial aspect of the procurement against 
available budgets. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To suspend Financial Regulations Section 4.2 due to lack of quotes 

to purchase an electric vehicle and to avoid losing what seems to be 
a competitive deal; 
 

2. To vire £8,000 from budget code 6524 Vehicle Maintenance and 
Repair Cost to 6578 Equipment and Vehicles (Capital Works)  
 

3. To vire £10,000 from budget code 6588 EMF Victoria Gardens to 
6578 Equipment and Vehicles (Capital Works);  

 
4. To note the balance of budget code 6578 Equipment and Vehicles 

(Capital Works) (£14,939) plus the virements (£18,000), totals the 
available funds of £32,939; 
 

5. To purchase one E-Transit from Vospers Commercial at a cost of 
£29,995+vat to be allocated to budget code 6578 Equipment and 
Vehicles (Capital Works); 

 
6. To purchase accessories for the E-Transit to ensure road compliance 

at a cost of £1,603+vat to be allocated to budget code 6578 
Equipment and Vehicles (Capital Works); 
 

7. To terminate the hired vehicle agreement with immediate effect upon 
confirmation of collection of the E-Transit; 
 
 



517 

8. To allocate sign writing costs of up to a maximum of £1,000 to 
budget code 6578 Equipment and Vehicles (Capital Works); 

 
9. To RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on 2nd May 2024 to vire 

from General Reserves £30,000 to budget code 6578 Equipment and 
Vehicles (Capital Works) and £10,000 to 6588 EMF Victoria Gardens 
to replenish the used budgets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



518 

9/24/25 TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE SERVICE DELIVERY 
DEPARTMENT AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
a. Departmental Report; 

 
The Service Delivery Manager reported on the Departmental Report 
received and contained within the circulated reports pack. 

 
Waterside Christmas tree electric supply 
 
Members considered the replacement of the electric supply and 
fittings at Saltash Waterside, land adjacent to the Union Pub. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor 
Stoyel and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To purchase a larger cylinder at the best price to allow for safe 

installation of the Waterside Christmas Tree; 
 

2. To allocate the cost working within budget ensuring best price 
against budget code 6515 Festive Lights Maintenance and 
Electricity; 

 
3. That the Service Delivery Manager ensures Health and Safety 

tests are carried out and are sufficient for the supply of Christmas 
lighting from the Union Pub. 

 
Peace Garden Boat 
 
Members requested the Service Delivery Manager reports back at 
the scheduled June Services Committee meeting should the 
Memorial Peace Garden Boat not be re-planted to ensure it is in 
bloom for the Summer months. 

 
Notice Board, Callington Road 
 
Members discussed the necessity and usage of the notice board 
situated at Callington Road.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Miller 
and RESOLVED to vire the 2023-24 balance of £938 from budget 
code 6504 Street Furniture to budget code 6570 EMF Notice Boards 
subject to the 2023-24 balance not reducing after year-end 
adjustments. 
 
Members requested a review of the notice boards to take place and 
ensure Town Council business and events are displayed clearly. 

 
 



519 

Fore Street Bench 
 
Members are asked to consider moving the existing bench at 
Isambard House to Fore Street, the cost of a new plaque and repair 
to the damaged bench up to £250.00 allocating to budget 6504 
Street Furniture (maintenance). 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor 
Griffiths and RESOLVED to approve replacement of the damaged 
plaque and Fore Street bench with costs covered by the oppositions 
insurers.  
 

Longstone Toilets 
 

The Service Delivery Manager updated Members on recently 
experienced vandalism at both Belle Vue and Waterside Toilets. 
 

Members discussed various options to alleviate and prevent 
vandalism incidents and the cost impact on the public purse, as well 
as the necessity to provide public conveniences in Saltash. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor 
Mortimore and RESOLVED: 
 

1. To continue to operate the public conveniences at Longstone 
Park during the hours of 8:30am to 5pm for the Summer period 
only; 
 

2. That the Service Delivery Manager records comprehensive data 
of all future incidents and associated cost for consideration at all 
scheduled Services Committee meetings; 

 

3. The Chairman of the Services Committee to liaise with the 
Chairman of Governors at Saltash Community School to discuss 
further education be provided on the impact of vandalism within 
the community. 

 

b. Grounds Maintenance Works; 
 

It was RESOLVED to note. 
 

c. Work Request Log; 
 

It was RESOLVED to note. 
 

d. Vandalism and Anti-Social Behaviour Report; 
 

It was RESOLVED to note. 
 

e. Statutory and Mandatory Building Asset Checks. 
 

It was RESOLVED to note. 
 



520 

10/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE REVISED TOWN COUNCIL 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES OPENING HOURS AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and RESOLVED to confirm the opening times for Belle Vue, Alexandra 
Square and the Waterside toilets for the Winter season only (October to 
March) to be 08.30am to 5pm Monday to Sunday in accordance with 
the signs, cleaning contract and to ensure the Town Council minutes 
are correct. 
 
 

11/24/25 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE THIRD ROUND OF COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FUND AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS 
AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

12/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE FOURTH ROUND OF 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FUND AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor 
Mortimore and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To form a Working Group comprising of Councillors Mortimore, 

Bickford, Bullock, Peggs and Dent working with the Town Clerk to 
submit an expression of interest by 5pm on Tuesday 30th April 2024; 
 

2. To delegate to the Town Clerk working with the Working Group to 
agree the project proposal and Town Council contribution towards 
the expression of interest working within the CIL funding guidance 
and available budget; 

 
3. To allocate associated cost to budget code 6278 EMF CIL Planning 

Income; 
 

4. To delegate to the Town Clerk working with the Working Group to 
appoint a consultant should additional support be required to prepare 
and submit a full CIL application allocating associated costs to 
budget code 6282 EMF Funding Bids (Consultancy Fees); 

 
5. To report back at future Services Committee meetings. 
 
 
Councillor P Samuels left the meeting. 
 
 
 



521 

13/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON REVITALISING FORE STREET AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Councillor P Samuels returned to the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor Bickford 
and RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Service Delivery Manager to arrange for the Town Council 

owned electricity boxes situated along Fore Street to be repainted 
black; 

 
2. To refer the remainder of the report to Town Team for consideration. 
 
 

14/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON BECOMING DEMENTIA FRIENDLY 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Griffiths 
and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the procurement of audit items to ensure Town Council 

premises are Dementia Friendly; 
 

2. To approve associated cost of £1,350 be allocated to the appropriate 
budget codes: 

 

 6810 SA General Repairs & Maintenance 

 6525 SE Public Toilets (Repairs & Maintenance Costs) 

 6410 GH General Repairs & Maintenance 

 7010 MA General Repairs & Maintenance 

 6910 LI General Repairs & Maintenance 

 7110 LO General Repairs & Maintenance 
 
3. To approve free of charge room hire and training sessions for the 

Dementia Uncovered training to be held at the Guildhall on 14th 
August 2024; 

 
4. To approve the cost of the Eventbrite administration fee of £7.99 for 

the sale of 100 free tickets allocated to budget code 6676 Service 
Delivery Staff Training. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



522 

15/24/25 TO RECEIVE A BT CONSULTATION AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Miller and RESOLVED to agree to the removal of the BT Phone Box 
situated at Grenfell Avenue.  
 
Councillors Bullock and Dent declared an interest in the next agenda 
item and left the meeting. 
 
 

16/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH HERITAGE MUSEUM 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Mortimore 
and RESOLVED: 

 
1. The Service Delivery Manager reviews the front elevation and agrees 

for any remedial works that may be required upon the removal of the 
existing mural; 

 
2. To advise Saltash Heritage of the Guildhall scaffolding to be erected 

on 13th May 2024 to avoid both sides of the pavement not in use. 
 
Councillor Miller left the meeting. 
 
Councillors Bullock and Dent were invited and re-joined the meeting. 
 
 

17/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
Councillor Miller returned to the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Samuels 
and RESOLVED to note the report and decline the offer to pursue a 
Keeping Britian Tidy marketing stand of a 2-minute Litter Station. 
 
 

18/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 
 



523 

19/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

20/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

21/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Peggs and 
RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media Releases: 
 
1. Town Council E-Transit Vehicle; 

 
2. Dementia Friendly Town Council and Training Session; 

 
3. Removal of BT Phone Box at Grenfell Avenue. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 13 June 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 8.38 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


